

No. 19-4036

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**W. CLARK APOSHIAN,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**WILLIAM P. BARR, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Utah  
Case No. 2:19-cv-37

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION AND FIREARMS POLICY  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

GEORGE A. MOCSARY  
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
1000 East University Avenue  
Department 3035  
Laramie, WY 82071  
(307) 766-5262  
gmocsary@uwyo.edu

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
*Counsel of Record*  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION  
1215 K Street, 17th Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 378-5785  
jgr@fpchq.org

ERIK S. JAFFE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>Chevron</i> deference is a description of the consequences of an implied or presumed delegation of legislative authority. ....	2
II. The rule of lenity implements separation of powers and due process principles. ....	3
III. <i>Babbitt</i> does not support <i>Chevron</i> deference in this case and it is doubtful whether it is good law. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	10
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	8
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	9
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	5
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	4
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> , 344 U.S. 174 (1952) .....	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	8
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	4
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) .....	8, 9



*Yates v. United States*, 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 5

**Other Authorities**

1 Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ..... 5

Cass R. Sunstein, *Nondelegation Canons*, 67 U. Chi. L.  
Rev. 315 (2000)..... 4, 7

JOURNAL OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION, KEPT BY JAMES  
MADISON (E.H. Scott, ed. 1893) ..... 5
